Laker Warranty

Laker Pontoon Boats carry a 5 year structural warranty.

Our Warranty Guarantees:

All fittings, accessories, and attachments are guaranteed to be free of defects for a period of 1 year from the date of retail sale. The pontoon welds and structure welds of the Laker is guaranteed to be free of defects in materials and workmanship for a period of 5 years from the date of retail sale to the original purchaser. The trailer structure, welds, wiring and lighting accessories on your trailer are guaranteed to be free of defects in material and workmanship for a period of 1 year from the date of retail sale to the original purchaser. Your Laker and boat trailer are built of exceptional materials and in accordance with our stringent quality standards. Under normal use and with adequate maintenance, it will give you years of reliable use. But as with similar products, it is subject to wear and tear. If you need replacement parts, technical assistance or product / service information, please contact Laker Pontoon Boats 229-924-8155. Please have available your Laker Hull ID number (serial number) and/or 17 digit trailer VIN, and the date and place of purchase.

The warranty is valid only if the original purchaser registered the warranty within the thirty-day period immediately following the date of purchase. Registration can be done by completing and returning the registration. This warranty is applicable only to the original purchaser and is not transferable. The Laker Pontoon Boat Warranty and Boat Trailer Warranty is valid only if the product is used for its intended purposes. Product component parts, are warranted for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase against defects in workmanship and/or materials. Any warranties from suppliers of component parts, accessories, and attachments are warranted by their manufacturer and supersede The Laker Pontoon Boat Warranty and Boat Trailer Warranty. The welded aluminum structures of the boat are warranted to the first purchaser for a period of five (5) years from the date of purchase against defects in workmanship and/or materials and suitable for its intended purpose. The welded steel structures of the boat trailer are warranted to the first purchaser for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase against defects in workmanship and/or materials and suitable for its intended purpose. This warranty does not cover: a) products used for rental or other commercial use; b) products that have been damaged by modifications, alterations, abuse, negligence, misuse or accident, or wear due to owner's failure to provide reasonable and necessary maintenance; c) products which have been modified or repaired by unauthorized persons; d) change in appearance of boat due to wear, exposure or any other environmental condition; e) normal wear and tear; f) products used for competitive purposes. Laker Pontoon Boats will NOT warrant boats or trailers that have been improperly transported, incorrectly secured to a vehicle or trailer, or that have had an engine mounted without the support of an engine transom plate. During the warranty period, Laker Pontoon Boats is obliged to repair or replace, at its discretion, only the above-mentioned parts, at either its manufacturing plant, or at an authorized dealer store or service center, as determined by Laker Pontoon Boats. Shipping and freight costs to and from the designated place of repair or replacement are at the expense of the purchaser. Laker Pontoon Boats is not responsible for any damages incurred in transport, for storage or transportation fees, nor for inconvenience or loss of time or money while repairs are being made. Furthermore, Laker Pontoon Boats shall not be held liable for incidental, consequential costs such as registration fees, or other damages resulting from defects in warranted components. Laker Pontoon Boats obligation under this warranty shall be limited to repairing a defective part, or at our option, replacing such part(s) as necessary to remedy any malfunction resulting from defects in

material or workmanship as covered by this warranty. We reserve the right to improve or change the design of any product without assuming any obligation to modify the product previously manufactured. This warranty is the sole and exclusive warranty by Laker Pontoon Boats in connection with its abovementioned products. Laker Pontoon Boats makes no warranties or representations, expressed or implied (including warranties of merchantability and of fitness for a particular purpose) in such connection except as specifically set in this warranty. All incidental and/or consequential damages are excluded from this warranty. Implied warranties are limited to the life of this warranty. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you special legal rights, and you may also have other legal rights which may vary from state to state.